1/2026 to consider approving the 
amendment of Clause 4 of the Company’s memorandum of association to be in 
accordance with the increase of the Company’s registered capital by canceling the existing 
statements as follows: 

“Clause 4 Registered Capital  THB 363,750,000  (Three hundred sixty-three 
million seven hundred fifty 
thousand baht) 

Divided into  727,500,000 shares (Seven hundred twenty-seven 
million five hundred thousand 
shares) 

Par Value per Share THB 0.50 (Zero point five baht)  
 Ordinary Shares  727,500,000 shares (Seven hundred twenty-seven 

million five hundred thousand 
shares) 

Preferred Shares -   shares   ( - ) ”  

and replacing it with the new statements  

“Clause 4 Registered Capital  THB 436,500,000 (Four hundred thirty-six million 
five hundred thousand baht) 

Divided into  873,000,000 shares (Eight hundred seventy-three 
million shares) 

Par Value per Share THB 0.50  (Zero point five baht)  
 Ordinary Shares  873,000,000 shares (Eight hundred seventy-three million 

shares) 
 Preferred Shares -   shares   ( - ) ”  

The Board of Directors' meeting agreed that it should be proposed to the shareholders' 
meeting to consider and approve the authorizing directors or persons authorized by the 
authorizing directors to act on behalf of the Company with the authority to registration and